the valuation of this parameter, as its duration is suitable for the average time of permanence of the two
staff groups being considered.
There is no defined benefit scheme for the executive staff of the company.
The liability is € 5,309 K (€ 5,764 K at 31 December 2020). This provision is booked net of the advance
payments and settlements made during the period examined, and shows a € 455 K reduction compared to
31 Dec. 2020, as detailed below:

The difference introduced in the Statement of Comprehensive Income (€ 193 K) corresponds to the actuarial
gain of € 254 K, after a taxation of € 61 K.
The valuation of future benefits is obviously affected by all the assumptions required for its identification;
therefore, in order to obtain the sensitivity shown by the actual value as determined above compared to said
assumptions, some tests have been conducted to provide the difference in the actual value against a given
difference in some of the assumptions adopted, which may mostly affect that value. The table below provides
the sensitivity analysis of the Provision (in €K).

PROVISION FOR REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT

dati  in euro/000 31.12.2020 financial expen. prov. use 31.12.2021

 Provision for repair and replacement  22.162 260 5.497 (8.785) 19.134

 31.12.2020
 variation

 Actuarial

(gain)/ loss
IAS fin. Charg use 31.12.2021

 Employee benefit fund 5.764 382 (254) 52 (635) 5.309

94

 CAI  Group

Annual technical
discount rate

Annual inflation rate Annual turnover rate

  + 0.50 % - 0.50 % + 0.25 % - 0.25 % + 2.50 % - 2.50 %

Provision (data in €K)   5,045   5,526   5,346   5,210   5,204   5,310

Finally, the table below provides a prediction of disbursement of the provision.

Future Cash Flows (€)

Year CAI Group

0 – 1   283,603

1 – 2   179,704

2 – 3   200,175

3 – 4   212,191

4 – 5   294,724

5 – 6   497,088

6 – 7   438,492

7 – 8   437,904

8 – 9   346,046

9 – 10   483,328

19 Financial liabilities

The details of non-current and current financial liabilities are given below:

Other non-monetary movements mainly include the effect of the recognition of the interest share not yet
settled for the period.

The amount of € 54.17 M, consisting of the current financial liabilities existing at 31 December 2021, refers
to the current portion of the medium-long term debt relating to the loans described below in these Notes
for € 9,545 K and to short-term loans (“Hot Money”) for € 41.2 M.

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

amounts  in euro/000 31.12.2020 increases refunds Other mov. 31.12.2021